REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
No.:  NR-8148-D-802-S      DATE: June 8, 2004 PAGE 1 OF 3
 (Previously NR-0606-D-102-U)
DEVICE TYPE: Vertical Teletheraphy Unit
MODEL: Caesa-Gammatron
MANUFACTURER/DISTRIBUTOR: Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc.
110 MacAlyson Court
Cary, NC 27511
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: ORNL Dwg. No. B-RD-1242-A
ISOTOPE: MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:
Cesium-137 2000 Curies
LEAK TEST FREQUENCY: Not Supplied
PRINCIPAL USE: (C) Medical Teletheraphy
CUSTOM DEVICE:      __      YES      X      NO
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
No.:  NR-8148-D-802-S      DATE: June 8, 2004 PAGE 2 OF 3
   (Previously NR-0606-D-102-U)
DEVICE TYPE: Vertical Teletherapy Unit
DESCRIPTION:
The Caesa-Gammatron teletherapy unit is a motor driven floorstand
teletherapy unit designed for stationary beam therapy.  The treatment
distance may very with 40 cm being considered as the normal treatment
distance.  The height of the source above the floor can be adjusted
from 18" minimum to 5'11" maximum.  The unit is 7'9"-1/4" in height
and the distance between the source and back of the unit is 51".
The unit normally uses ORNL sealed source per Dwg No. B-RD-1242-A and
has been licensed up to 2000 curies (500 rhm).
The head may be obtained with either a rated 500 rhm or 1250 rhm
capacity.  It is a cast steel housing filled with lead and utilizing
tungsten inserts near the source for extra shielding.  A 3" square
tungsten source drawer fits horizontally into a rotary shutter wheel.
The shutter wheel is electrically operated against a return spring.
The tungsten collimation device (pairs of tungsten blocks) defines a
field size which can be varied from 7.5 cm x 10 cm to 15 cm x 20 cm at
a 40 cm source distance.
The head will swivel 210E in each direction and tilt forward 210E from
the downward direction and back 30E.  Beam orientation can be limited
by electrical stops.
Indicators and safety features are the same as for a Gammatron 3.
There is no uranium in this unit.
EXTERNAL RADIATION LEVELS:
Head leakage complies with NBS Handbook 73.
Installation and source transfer are the same as for a Gammatron 1.
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE
No.:  NR-8148-D-802-S      DATE: June 8, 2004 PAGE 3 OF 3
    (Previously NR-0606-D-102-U)
DEVICE TYPE: Vertical Teletherapy Unit
SAFETY ANALYSIS SUMMARY:
Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc., has not sold or distributed the
Caesa-Gammatron in over ten years and none are still in use as
produced.  Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc., has no plans to
commercially distribute the product and has made no changes to the
product since its initial registration.
REFERENCES:
- Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. letter received on
April 28, 2004, requesting registration certificate
inactivation.
ISSUING AGENCY:
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date: June 8, 2004      Reviewer:                /RA/
                    John P. Jankovich
Date: June 8, 2004       Concurrence:           /RA/
                     Xiaosong Yin